

The rising STAR of Texas

Memorandum June 23, 2021

To: Dr. Vincent E. Morton, Associate Vice President for Student Affairs/Dean of Students

From: Kathryn A. Weiser, Assistant Dean of Students *KaW*

Subject: Student Government Senate Resolution Legislation 2020-2021.49

Legislation S.R.2020-2021.49 "Creating the Campus Peace Prize Act" passed by the Student Government Senate on March 22nd, 2021, is attached. I support this legislation for the Student Government Senate to highlight an organization, which will market both organizations and promote positive activities.

Cc: Dr. Angelica Coronado, Attorney for Students & Director Student Government Co-Advisor

DEAN OF STUDENTS OFFICE

601 University Drive | LBJ Student Center, Suite 5-9.1 | San Marcos, Texas 78666-4684 phone: 512.245.2124 | fax: 512.245.8268 | DOS.TXSTATE.EDU

This letter is an electronic communication from Texas State University.



Memorandum June 4, 2021

To: Dr. Vincent E. Morton, Associate Vice President for Student Affairs/Dean of Students Kathryn A. Weiser, Assistant Dean of Students

From: Andrew Gryce, Student Body President

Subject: Student Government Passed Legislation: Senate Resolution 2020-2021.49

Please find attached the below legislation S.R.2020-2021.49 passed by the Student Senate on March 22nd, 2021.

Legislation Passed: S.R.2020-2021.49 Senate Resolution Creating the Campus Peace Prize Act

Number of Vote: 22 voted in favor, 4 voted in opposition, 2 voted to abstain

I approve this legislation passed by the Student Government Senate which implements an award highlighting a student organization that exemplifies peace and overall excellence in student representation.

Author

Senator Smith, Jared

Sponsors

Parliamentarian Smith, Matthew

Senator Bailey, Brett

Senator Lewis, Spencer

Senator Settegast, Camile

Senator York, Katharine

Senator Pata, Hunter

Date of First Reading: March $8^{\rm th}$, 2021

S.R.2020-2021.49

A Resolution

- 2 To be known as "A Resolution Creating the Campus Peace Prize Act,"
- 3 which implements an award highlighting a student organization that
- 4 exemplifies peace and overall excellence in student
- 5 representation.
- 6 WHEREAS: Ensuring proficient student representation and
- 7 peace are of the utmost priority to the Student
- 8 Body Senate; and
- 9 WHEREAS: Understanding that awarding a Student Organization
- 10 can encourage more student involvement in campus
- 11 organizations; and
- 12 WHEREAS: Encouraging students to join student organizations
- leads to a fulfillment of the "college experience";
- therefore,
- 15 **BE IT RESOLVED:** There be an implementation of the "Campus Peace
- 16 Prize" that is awarded to Student Organizations who
- 17 exemplify peace and student representation; and
- 18 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:** The primary award of this prestigious
- 19 bestowal go to the Texas State College Republicans
- for their exemplary organization; and

21	BE I	FURTHER	RESOLVI	ED:	The	Texas	Stat	te St	uden	t Go	overnme	nt a	award
22			this	"Ca	mpus	Peace	e Pi	rize"	bi	-anr	nually	to	the
23			stude	nt	orga	nizati	on	on	cam	ous	deeme	ed	most
24			deser	ving	by a	a major	rity	vote	in	the	Senate		